(the “Company”), a Canadian based, privately-held company. The purpose of this report is to 
provide a geological compilation of the Company’s so called Schefferville Property, based on all 
available historic data. The Schefferville Property comprises two-hundred and thirty-three (233) 
non-contiguous claims in the Regional Municipality of Nord-du-Québec, Quebec, Canada. 

The Schefferville Property (the “Property”) is located in the northern part of the Schefferville Iron 
Ore District of east-central Quebec, which is serviced by the municipality of Schefferville, Quebec,

[...]

mapping, and magnetic and electromagnetic surveys were completed between Annabel and 
Leroy Lakes. Approximately two-thousand (2,000) feet (610 m) of trenching was conducted 
between Annabel and Leroy Lakes and five-hundred (500) pits were excavated. Drilling 

occurred in Annabel-Leroy Lake area with one-hundred-eighty-eight (188) drill-holes totalling 
10,178 feet (3,102 m). The DDH logs are included in GM12250. A revised geology map 
indicating pit and trench sampling locations is included in the report, which covers the western 
part of the current Lac Thérèse Block. 

GM09854 – G.

[...]

from July to September 2010 to verify the iron potential in the taconite and for DSO (Direct 
Shipping Ore) targets. Included are surface geology maps with outcrop locations and assay 
sample locations for the current Lac Le Fer and Rainy Lake blocks and covers part of the 
Helluva Lake Block. A total of five-hundred-thirty-three (533) rock samples were collected for 
these areas and analysed with the analytical results given in the report. 

GM66387 – New Millennium Iron Corp. (2012) 
Assessment report of work performed from Helluva Lake to Purdy Lake conducted from June 
to September 2011. The exploration program was designed to map and sample magnetic 
taconite and DSO anomalous areas. The results from mapping and sampling was then used to 
select drilling targets. During the exploration period, a total of one-hundred-seven (107) 
samples were collected from the magnetic taconite belt and sent for chemical analysis and 
physical testing (Davis Tube Concentrate). A total of eight (8) samples were collected for DSO. 
The report covers the current Helluva Lake, Rainy Lake and Purdy Lake blocks and includes six

[...]

are included with the report and covers the area between the current Helluva Lake and Rainy 
Lake blocks. 

GM67739 – Century Iron Mines (Century Global Commodities)(2014) 
Assessment report for the Sunny Lake Project conducted from March to September 2012. 
Drilling program consisted of one-hundred-seventeen (117) vertical drill-holes with a total 
length of 24,553.8 m. Collected samples (n=4,372) were sent for assay analyses, 125 
samples for re-analyses, and 465 samples for quality control and assurance. Of the 117 holes 
drilled, four (4) holes were HQ and the rest were NQ.

[...]

mineralization zone delineated from the 2011 drill program to gain a better understanding of 
the local geology. In 2011, four (4) holes were drilled for a total length of four-hundred-ninety 
(490 m) and two (2) reverse circulation (RC) holes were drilled at a total length of one-
hundred-ninety-eight (198 m). In 2014, thirty-one (31) holes were drilled for a total length of 
3,083.1 m and include twenty-eight (28) holes (BB-14-001 to BB-14-021 and BB-14-023 to 
BB-14-029) in the Blackbird area, two (2) holes (BB-14-22 and BB-14-22A) at Saint-Martin 
showing, and one hole (BR-14-01) at Bruin Lake area. Drill-hole length ranges from thirty-six 
(36 m) to one-hundred-eighty (180 m). A total of eight-hundred-seventy-four (874) samples 
were collected from the drill-core and submitted for chemical analyses. A mineral resource 
statement was prepared and is included on page 50 of the report. Also included are geology 
and drill-hole location maps.  

GM69208 - WISCO Century Sunny Lake Iron Mines Limited (2015)